SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 154

BY SENATORS FIELDS, BARROW, EDMONDS, FOIL AND KLEINPETER

A RESOLUTION

To commend and congratulate the Catholic High School baseball team for winning the 2024 LHSAA Division I Select State Championship.

WHEREAS, the Catholic High Bears baseball team captured the 2024 Division I Select state title by defeating John Curtis Christian School, 5-0, in a thrilling championship game held at McMurray Park in Sulphur, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the Bears' victory gives the Catholic High baseball program its sixth LHSAA title; and

WHEREAS, Catholic High's William Schmidt received the Most Valuable Player award after pitching a complete game shutout and striking out nine opposing hitters; and

WHEREAS, Catholic High Coach Brad Bass masterfully prepared his team all season en route to a remarkable 38-2 final record; and

WHEREAS, the entire Catholic High Bears baseball team is most deserving of the highest recognition for their noteworthy achievement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Catholic High baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division I Select State Championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the members of the team continue their excellent work and always strive for greatness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Catholic High head baseball Coach Brad Bass.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE